ADOPTED - OCTOBER 27, 2015

AGENDA ITEM NO. 38

Introduced by Law & Courts and Finance Committees to the:

Ingham County Board of Commissioners

Resolution to Authorize a Contract EXTENSION with Securus Technologies 

RESOLUTION # 15 – 420

WHEREAS, the Sheriff’s Office has a responsibility to provide correctional services at the highest possible standards; and

WHEREAS, the Sheriff’s Office has the responsibility to provide for a safe and secure environment for the staff and the inmates; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Commissioners recently approved Securus Amendment number Five to allow the inmates the ability to initiate communication with the Sheriff’s Office personnel through the ConnectUs Service Platform; and 

WHEREAS, Securus Amendment number Five provides for, Ingham County to receive an increased monthly commission payment from fifty percent (50%) for these services to fifty five percent (55%) effective the date of the agreement; and
WHEREAS, Ingham County will not incur any additional cost for the implementation of this new application by extending the current contract with Securus Technologies from January 31, 2018 until  January 31, 2023 in order to avail the office of this technology.
Therefore be it resolved, that the Ingham County Board of Commissioners approves the Sheriff’s Office recommendation and authorizes an extension of the Communications Services Contract with Securus from January 31, 2018 until January 31, 2023.
Be it further resolved, that the amended contract would be effective from the date of passage of this resolution through January 31, 2023.

Be it further resolved, that Ingham County at its option, may extend the term of this Agreement and all its terms and conditions for one (1) additional year to January 31, 2024, by providing  written notice of its exercise of such option no less than one hundred twenty (120) days prior to January 31, 2023.
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Board Chairperson is authorized to sign any necessary agreement upon approval as to form by the County Attorney.
LAW & COURTS:  Yeas:  Tsernoglou, Crenshaw, Koenig, Celentino, Nolan, Hope, Schafer

          Nays:  None     Absent:  None     Approved  10/15/15

FINANCE:  Yeas:  Anthony, Bahar-Cook, McGrain, Schafer, Case Naeyaert

          Nays:  None     Absent:  Tennis, Tsernoglou     Approved  10/21/15

